
  
 

 

 
 
 

Since 2021, and the launch of our website, BETA’s communications have been continually developing to boost our 
visibility and disseminate our research activities. With more than 75,000 visits in 2025, the site has become a true showcase 
for our laboratory, to which every member daily contributes by updating their personal page and publications, and sending 
their news to beta-com@unistra.fr. 
On social networks, the strategic decision to quit ‘X’ and invest instead in LinkedIn has paid off: BETA’s page already 
has 4,300 subscribers despite having existed for only two years.  

To press ahead with this dynamic, the BETA newsletter will also have to evolve in 2026, to modernise itself and become 
a reliable and regular fixture. This edition, number 22, will therefore be the last that you will receive in this format.  

  

 

 

 

CNRS delegation welcoming 
Juan Carvajalino, lecturer at 
University Paris 8 and a member of the 
Laboratoire d’Économie Dionysien 
(September 2025‒September 2026) 

A historian of economic thought and the sciences, Juan 
Carvajalino has studied the mathematisation of economics 
as a process that was both intellectual and institutional. 
His work bears on the intellectual history and the 
formalisation of economics. He is currently Book Review 
Editor for History of Political Economy. 
His research is concerned with relations between 
economics, mathematics and the natural and social sciences 
in the 20th century. He has notably analysed Foundations 
of Economic Analysis (Paul Samuelson, 1947), showing its 
decisive role in the creation of mathematical economics in 
the US. He is currently conducting a study on the Theory of 
Games and Economic Behavior (John von Neumann and 
Oskar Morgenstern, 1944), dedicated to the circulation of 
ideas between mathematics, economics and social sciences. 
Within BETA’s group Cliometrics, History of Economic 
Thought, he is developing a comparative project on these 
two major works, aimed at clarifying their contrasting 
conceptions of mathematics: sometimes seen as the 
universal language of operationalised science, sometimes 
as the analytical and aesthetic form of knowledge. 
He is collaborating with BETA members on projects on 
the inheritance of game theory in contemporary theories 
of collective rationality and justice. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
Long rendered invisible in the official memoirs, the women 
of the Great War have only rarely received the accolade 
“Died for France”. While the archives count only a thousand 
names, a new compilation work reveals over 8,000. Going 
beyond a simple database, the project now pursued by Magali 
Jaoul-Grammare, CNRS researcher at BETA, aims to restore 
these women’s place in history, by clarifying a record that has 
so far remained incomplete and interrogating the inequalities 
of recognition. Read more on the INSHS website, CNRS 
Human and Social Sciences. 
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Preamble 

 Bureau d’économie théorique et appliquée 

 
  If you no longer wish to receive the BETA Newsletter, please email beta-com@unistra.fr 

Headlines 

Magali Jaoul-Grammare restores a voice to the 
women who “Died for France”, the Forgotten of the 
Great War 

https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/home/
mailto:beta-com@unistra.fr
https://www.linkedin.com/company/bureau-d-economie-theorique-et-appliquee-beta/mycompany/
https://www.inshs.cnrs.fr/fr/cnrsinfo/les-oubliees-de-14-18-redonner-une-voix-aux-femmes-mortes-pour-la-france
https://www.inshs.cnrs.fr/fr/cnrsinfo/les-oubliees-de-14-18-redonner-une-voix-aux-femmes-mortes-pour-la-france
https://www.linkedin.com/company/bureau-d-economie-theorique-et-appliquee-beta/
mailto:beta-com@unistra.fr
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/home/
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Sina BADIEI, 
Lecturer in Economic Sciences at the University of Strasbourg, winner of the 2025 Best Book Award from the 
AISPE (Italian Association for the History of Economic Thought) for his work Normative Economics in the History 
of Economic Thought: Marx, Mises, Friedman and Popper, published by Routledge in 2024. 

Julien THAVARD, 
Doctorate of BETA and now lecturer at the University of Brest, and winner of the Elinor Olström 2025 Thesis Prize 
for his thesis “How to assess the financial risks associated with extreme weather events: the case of Latin American 
countries”, supervised by Olivier Damette (University of Lorraine, BETA) and Clément Mathonnat Damette 
(University of Lorraine, BETA). 

Léa MUNICH, 
Doctorate of BETA and now a lecturer at Paris Panthéon-Assas University, she is the winner of the 2025 thesis prize 
from the University of Lorraine (SJPEG Doctoral School) for her thesis “Cooperative game theory for businesses: 
sharing common costs,” supervised by Yannick Gabuthy (University of Lorraine, BETA) and Sylvain Béal 
(University of Franche-Comté). 

Antoine EBELING, 
Doctorate of BETA and postdoc at MAKErS, awarded the 2025 Augustin Cournot Thesis Prize by the Augustin 
Cournot Doctoral School Council at the University of Strasbourg, and the 2025 Christophe Guillaume KOCH Prize 
by the Chapitre de Saint-Thomas for his thesis entitled “Climate change and European intervention” supervised 
by Amélie Barbier-Gauchard (BETA, Strasbourg) and Samuel Ligonnière (University of Evry Paris-Saclay). 

Pauline BRUNNER, 
Lecturer at the University of Strasbourg, BETA, she along with her two co-authors Sophie Casanova, lecturer at the 
University of Montpellier, and Karim Messeghem, professor at the University of Montpellier, won the prize for the 
best paper proposal at the 14th Congrès de l’Académie de l’Entrepreneuriat et de l’Innovation. 

Claude DIEBOLT, 
CNRS Research Director and Editor-in-Chief of the journal Cliometrica, he has received two awards from the 
international publisher Springer Nature (“Editorial Contribution Award” and “Author Service Award”) in 
recognition of his efforts to develop Cliometrica, as well as for its rigorous and meticulous review process. 

Tara L’HORTY, 
PhD student at BETA, winner of the WONV2025 Award for Best Paper by a Young Researcher (Workshop on 
Non-Market Valuation) for her work co-authored with Philippe Delacote and Anna Creti: “Estimating Demand for 
Carbon Offsets Beyond Prices: A Willingness-to-Claim Approach.” 

Abdelkarim AZAMI IDRISSI and Edith KOUAKOU, 
BETA doctoral students, winners of the ASFEE 2025 Young Researcher Awards for the best experimental projects 
(work in progress or experiments not yet carried out) presented during the poster session. 

Véronique SCHAEFFER, 
Professor and Deputy Director of BETA for the Strasbourg Campus, elected Chair of the Administrative Council of 
the Association Internationale de Management Stratégique (AIMS). 

Félix BASTIT,  
Doctorate of BETA, currently adjoint to the head of the Agriculture Office at the French Treasury, and awarded the 
2024 thesis prize by the University of Lorraine (SJPEG Doctoral School) for his thesis “An economic approach 
to multiple risks in forests”, supervised by Marielle Brunette. 

Sophie BOLLINGER and Vincent HELFRICH,  
Winners of the 6th award for best teaching case study in Sustainable Development or Corporate Social 
Responsibility, co-organised by Réseau international de recherche sur les organisations et le développement 
durable (RIODD), Centrale de cas et Médias pédagogiques (CCMP), and Innov Case Lab Excelia. 

Ruth ORIAMA, 
Doctorate of BETA, with thesis entitled “Towards a knowledge-based health bioeconomy in Kenya: an analysis in 
terms of the structure of information flows, rules and goals of the socio-technical system” and supervised by 
Professor Thierry Burger-Helmchen, and recognised as a Human Rights Champion 2024 by the World Bank’s 
Trust Fund for Human Rights, Inclusion and Empowerment. 

  

Awards and distinctions 
 

https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/650/badiei_sina/
https://julien-thavard3.webnode.fr/
https://sites.google.com/view/lea-munich-homepage/home
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/98/ebeling_antoine/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/366/brunner_pauline/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/1/diebolt_claude/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/623/lhorty_tara/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/512/azami-idrissi_abdelkarim/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/579/kouakou_edith/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/85/schaeffer_veronique/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/241/bollinger_sophie/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/505/helfrich_vincent/
https://roriama.com/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/prix-de-these-de-luniversite-de-lorraine-2023-pour-sarah-van-driessche/
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 Online legal platforms and access to justice 
AYOUNI Mehdi, LANZI Thomas  
Revue française d’économie, 39(2), 15‒57 [2024] 
Abstract: In this article, we will examine the potential impact of online platforms on the market in legal services, 
focussing our analysis on the two key roles played by digital platforms: that of an intermediary, and that of a 
service provider. For each of these two roles, we are concerned with the effect of these new actors in the juridical 
sphere on defendants’ access to legal services. Access to the law is a central problem in the economics of law 
(Doriat-Duban [2001], Schepens [2007], Ancelot et al. [2012]) and in law (Spieler [2012]), to which legal 
platforms are thought to provide a response by helping facilitate such access (Prescott [2017], Alarie et al. [2018], 
Canivet [2018], Deffains [2018], Viana [2019], Susskind [2023]). The emergence of platforms which play the role 
of an intermediary between defendants and lawyers generates network effects (Johnson [2009]): the greater the 
number of users, the greater the incentive for lawyers to use the platform, thus reinforcing its attraction. 

 The emergence of a ‘twin transition’ scientific knowledge base in the European regions 
DAMIOLI Giacomo, BIANCHINI Stefano, GHISETTI Claudia  
Regional Studies, 59(1) [2025] 
Abstract: This paper studies how digital and green scientific knowledge combine to create the so-called “twin 
transition” science in European regions. Using publication, citation, and online visibility data for 287 European 
regions (2000‒2020), it shows that regions strong in both digital and green science are much more likely to produce 
more, higher-quality, and more visible twin research. In the last decade twin knowledge has spread rapidly across 
Europe but without stable spatial concentration and with strong reshuffling of regional leaders over time. The most 
prominent twin domains involve artificial intelligence (AI)- and Internet of Things (IoT)-powered applications for 
energy systems, environmental monitoring, and urban sustainability. The paper provides the first large-scale 
evidence on how digital and green knowledge jointly shape scientific discovery. As such, it directly informs 
ongoing EU “twin transition” policies by showing that building complementary scientific capabilities, not isolated 
digital or green strengths, can be a successful strategy to fostering impactful sustainability-oriented innovation. 

 Exploring the construction of social capital within the student entrepreneurship sub-ecosystem 
BRUNNER Pauline, MESSEGHEM Karim 
Entrepreneurship & Regional Development, 37(9–10), 1288–1315 [2025] 
Abstract: The aim of this article is to show how student entrepreneurs construct their social capital within the sub-
ecosystem of student entrepreneurship. We conducted a single case study on the professional network of a cohort 
of students participating in an entrepreneurship programme in the city of Strasbourg in France. Analysis of their 
professional networks for their entrepreneurial project reveals the relational dynamics between student 
entrepreneurs, very strong at the beginning of the scheme but fading over time. Our results also cover the dynamics 
of professional relationships with other actors in the student entrepreneurship sub-ecosystem, which tend to 
disperse over time. However, it appears that the role of some students is changing, moving from that of student 
learner to that of entrepreneur who plays an intermediary role within this sub-ecosystem. 

 Entrepreneurs “from within”? Schumpeter and the emergence of pure novelty 
GUICHARDAZ Rémy, PENIN Julien  
Industrial and Corporate Change, 34(4), 676–695 [2025]  
Abstract: The development of a dynamic model of endogenous economic change was a major objective for 
Schumpeter throughout his academic career. This requires, among other things, explaining the emergence of pure 
novelty, which Schumpeter never managed to do. As an explanation for this failure, existing literature put forward 
a methodological tension stemming from Schumpeter’s Walrasian commitment. In this paper, we propose that 
Schumpeter’s inability to build an endogenous theory of pure novelty is not only the mere logical consequence of 
his unsuitable methodological approach but also the inevitable outcome of his “theory” of how novelty is 
generated. We show that he could not depart from an individual and elitist dimension of entrepreneurship and from 
an energetic and vitalist axiom of social change, which is by nature hardly compatible with endogenous evolution. 
Furthermore, our revisiting of his last writings shows that, while there have been clear changes in his thinking on 
the entrepreneur, the “old” Schumpeter remained rooted in an individualistic, elitist, and energetic view of the 
apparition of pure novelty. These findings have important implications for understanding Schumpeter’s thinking 
and, in particular, his vision of capitalism, socialism, and economic development. 

  

Featured Publications 
 

https://doi.org/10.3917/rfe.242.0015
https://doi.org/10.1080/00343404.2024.2355998
https://doi.org/10.1080/08985626.2025.2475907
https://doi.org/10.1093/icc/dtae040
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 AI devices and liability 
BOUN MY Kene, JACOB Julien, LEFEBVRE Mathieu  
International Review of Law and Economics, 84, 106284 [2025] 
Abstract: We experimentally investigate the effect of the incentives provided by different allocations of liability 
in the case of (semi)autonomous devices which are a source of risk of accident. Considering three key agents, an 
AI provider (scientist), a producer, and a consumer, we look at the effect of different liability-sharing rules on the 
decision-making of each type of agent. We show that assigning liability to the scientist and to the producer is 
effective in reducing their misbehavior. We also find that assigning liability to the consumer increases her incentive 
to control the risk of accident in the case of semi-autonomous devices. However, the absence of consumer control 
(fully autonomous device), coupled with the assignment of liability, decreases the consumer’s propensity to buy 
the good in the first place. We complete our study with a social welfare analysis which highlights the importance 
of assigning liability to the producer so that the consumer can have greater confidence in the technology, especially 
in the case of fully autonomous devices. 

 Severance payments: Main effects and determinants on the labour market 
GABUTHY Yannick, LAMBERT Eve-Angéline  
European Journal of Law and Economics, 60, 333–363 [2025] 
Abstract: This article presents a survey of the recent empirical literature analysing both the effects and 
determinants of severance pay on the labour market. Redundancy payments have an effect notably on the aggregate 
employment level, workers’ job satisfaction, risk-taking and mobility, the nature of the labour contracts (i.e. open-
ended or short-term contracts), and the reasons for dismissal (i.e. economic layoff or redundancy for misconduct), 
while their main determinants are related to union coverage and membership, the aggregate unemployment rate, 
fiscal policy, judges’ behaviour and some workers’ individual characteristics (e.g. gender, tenure). Insofar as this 
literature provides a better understanding of the incentives produced by legal rules related to layoffs, it is clear that 
its conclusions may have implications for policy-making, which we try to illustrate in this article. 

 Inter-municipal cooperation in drinking water supply: Trade-offs between transaction costs, efficiency 
and service quality 
FRINGS Oliver, ABILDTRUP Jens, MONTAGNÉ-HUCK Claire, GOREL Salomé, STENGER Anne 
International Review of Law and Economics, 84, 106303 [2025] 
Abstract: Inter-municipal cooperation (IMC) is frequently promoted as a solution to improve the management of 
local utilities such as drinking water. Yet its effectiveness remains ambiguous: while IMC can create economies 
of scale, it may also induce transaction costs that undermine its benefits. In France, drinking water services are 
managed at the municipal level, where local governments can decide whether to cooperate—and if so, whether to 
adopt a purely technical cooperative arrangement or a more politically integrated, supra-municipal governance 
structure. Using a comprehensive panel of French water utilities from 2008 to 2021, we investigate the factors that 
lead municipalities to remain independent. Our econometric analysis, based on a correlated random effects probit 
model with a control function approach, yields several key findings. First, while IMC is associated with higher 
water prices, these increased tariffs are offset by better network performance, as indicated by lower water loss 
indices and improved water quality. Second, we find that the more politically integrated form of cooperation is 
more common among publicly managed utilities and among municipalities seeking to reduce their dependence on 
imported water. These findings provide new insights into the governance of common-pool resources, suggesting 
that while cooperation can improve service provision, its institutional design must carefully balance organizational 
costs against expected efficiency gains. 

 An economic analysis of a storage policy after a storm occurrence in forestry 
JACOB Julien, LEBLOIS Antoine, BRUNETTE Marielle 
Environmental Modeling & Assessment, 30, 435–450 [2025] 
Abstract: Storm is among the main threats for European forestry generating huge economic damage. The decrease 
of the timber price due to the storm occurrence largely contributes to these economic impacts. Timber storage 
appears as the standard policy to implement in order to limit these negative impacts. Consequently, in this article, 
we propose a global economic assessment of a storage policy taking into account the impacts on producers, 
consumers, and the cost of public funds. For that purpose, we develop a tractable theoretical model which assesses 
welfare losses and gains incurred/earned from the storage by all agents of the society: forester (supply), consumers 
(downstream agents), and the public agent. The model is then simulated. Our results show that globally, the storage 
policy is always desirable except for the consumers in the case of storms associated with a low magnitude.  

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.irle.2025.106284
https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s10657-024-09808-w
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.irle.2025.106303
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.irle.2025.106303
https://doi.org/10.1007/s10666-024-10011-z
https://www.sciencedirect.com/journal/ecological-economics/vol/213/suppl/C
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 The validity of Marx’s critique of J. S. Mill’s views on systematic colonization 
GILLIG Philippe  
The European Journal of the History of Economic Thought, 1–26 [2025] 
Abstract: In the final chapter of Capital I, Marx interprets the economists’ support for “systematic colonization” 
as an implicit admission that capitalism cannot be regarded as natural, because it needs violent state intervention. 
The system of colonisation devised by E. G. Wakefield consisted, indeed, in preventing new settlers arriving in 
the colonies from freely acquiring virgin lands, which forced them to become dependent on some capitalist. On 
this issue, one of Marx’s main targets is J. S. Mill. Although historians generally accept Marx’s critique, we defend 
the opposite view: Mill did not advocate the establishment of capitalism when supporting Wakefield. 

 Duncan Black and group decision-making: From early priority dispute to late recognition 
IGERSHEIM Herrade  
Public Choice [2025] 
Abstract: As Amadae observed in her 2003 Rationalizing Capitalist Democracy, “the priority dispute between 
Black and Arrow over the mathematical analysis of election problems was bitter and unresolved.” Arrow’s 1951 
Social Choice and Individual Values would subsequently overshadow Black’s contributions. Based on a study of 
Black’s, Tullock’s, and Coase’s papers (housed at the University of Glasgow, Hoover Archives– Stanford 
University, and the University of Chicago respectively), the present article aims to provide a historical 
reconstruction of the dispute between the two authors and to show its implications for Black’s scientific and 
personal life. The article also brings to light the strong assistance that Black received from American researchers 
(Coase, Tullock, Riker) from the 1960s onwards, before finally being recognized as the “founding father” of public 
choice. 

 Climate shocks and banking sector stability: Evidence from El Niño southern oscillation 
DAMETTE Olivier, FAJEAU Maxime, MATHONNAT Clément 
Ecological Economics, 239, 108782 [2026] 
Abstract: This study introduces a novel ex ante approach to assess the short-term impact of climate shocks on 
banking sector stability by examining the effect of El Niño Southern Oscillation (ENSO) on banking sector 
distance-to-default. Using dynamic panel data econometric modeling, we investigate the macroeconomic 
implications of ENSO-induced climate shocks, such as El Niño and La Niña events, on banking sector stability in 
51 countries across three regions particularly exposed to the consequences of ENSO oscillations (East Asia and 
Pacific, Latin America and the Caribbean, and Sub-Saharan Africa) during the period 2000–2020. Our findings 
show that the adverse effects of these climate shocks on banking sector stability are unevenly distributed among 
countries, with more pronounced and robust adverse effects of El Niño events in the short-term, particularly in 
Latin America and the Caribbean and, to a lesser extent, Sub-Saharan Africa. We also document the short-term 
adverse effects of La Niña events for Latin American and the Caribbean countries. Further estimates suggest that 
the increase in non-performing loans is a key transmission channel linking El Niño events to banking sector 
stability. As global warming should intensify the frequency and magnitude of ENSO;s cyclical pattern, these 
findings can help estimate the potential adverse effects of climate change-related natural disasters on banking 
sector stability and inform future mitigation and adaptation policies. 

 
Your one-stop shop for all publications by BETA members: 

 
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/publications-en/ 

  

https://doi.org/10.1080/09672567.2025.2589520
https://doi.org/10.1007/s11127-025-01315-z
https://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.5853543
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/publications-en/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/publications/
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Interview with Seynabou GUEYE, PhD BETA 2025 

Hello, could you briefly introduce yourself? What 
are you doing today? 

My name is Seynabou Gueye. I defended my thesis in 
November 2025, under the supervision of Luc Désiré 
Omgba (BETA, Nancy).  

I’m currently an ATER at the University of Lorraine. 

When did you start thinking about doing a PhD and 
why? 
I began to envisage a doctorate after obtaining my degree in 
applied economics. Thanks to my experience of 
collaboration with researchers on projects on a national 
scale, I developed a strong interest in scientific research, and 
was attracted by the intellectual rigour, curiosity, and 
stimulating environment which characterises this area. 
Subsequently I took research internships in Master’s 1 and 
Master’s 2 at BETA in Nancy, which naturally led to the 
development of an ambitious thesis project in 2021. 

What was your thesis about? 
My thesis analyses the impact of the energy transition in 
countries importing and exporting fossil fuels. The battle 
against climate change requires a profound transformation 
in the worldwide energy system. This transition represents 
a major challenge for the petrol-producing countries, who 
are called upon to progressively renounce a part of their 
revenues issuing from hydrocarbons. In parallel, the 
passage from a system dominated by fossil energy to one 
that is low carbon, might, for countries that are importers 
of energy such as those in the EU, translate into a switch 
from dependence on fossil fuels to a dependence on critical 
primary materials (lithium, cobalt, graphite, copper and 
rare earths). 

This transition thus constitutes an economic opportunity for 
the countries that are producers of primary materials (Chili, 
Argentina, China, Congo, etc.). Nevertheless, given that the 
extraction of these resources is very intensive in its use of 
water, it could well engender negative effects on the 
availability of hydro-resources in these countries. 

What were the main results you obtained? Were 
there any surprises? 
Our results show that the energy transition generates new 
issues for economies, which need to be taken into account 
in order to attain the objectives of the struggle against 
climate change before it might be too late. 

There was a certain surprise, in that our work brought to 
light issues that have thus far rarely, or even not at all, 
been considered by decision-makers: the level of 
deployment of renewable energies within the EU, which 
is not yet at a level to reduce the dependence in imports 
of fuels, and the problem of water stress generated by the 
extraction of critical primary materials. 

How does one make a success of a doctorate? Do 
you have any advice? 
To succeed in a doctorate is a complex process which 
depends on a number of factors. Good organisation right 
from the first year is essential: this means setting a 
rhythm of work which is adapted to its own constraints 
so as not to face an accumulation of tasks at the end of 
the course. Communication with the thesis supervisor 
also plays a central role; to benefit from attentive 
supervision facilitates one’s scientific and 
methodological progress. 

It is also important to inform oneself right from the start 
concerning the requirements of the doctoral school, 
notably as concerns obligatory training and the 
distribution of credits.  

The support of those around you (family, friends, 
colleagues) is a valuable asset for getting over difficult 
periods.  

Finally, one should think about developing one’s network 
with a view to the post-doctoral phase. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: seynabou.gueye@univ-lorraine.fr 
 
 
 

Portrait of a PhD 

Seynabou GUEYE 

mailto:seynabou.gueye@univ-lorraine.fr
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/511/gueye_seynabou/
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1st October 2024 to 1st December 2025 
 

Habilitations to supervise research 

10 November 2025 

 Jérôme HERGUEUX 
University of Strasbourg 
Warrantor: Mathieu Lefebvre 
Internet as a Method, Internet as a Field 

13 October 2025 

 Marie BOLTZ 
University of Strasbourg  
Warrantor: Mathieu Lefebvre 
Gender Inequalities in Access to Resources: Family Dynamics and 
Social Norms in Low- and Middle-Income Countries 

16 September 
2025 

 Ioana FILIPAS 
University of Strasbourg 
Warrantor: Emmanuel Caillaud 
Pilotage de projets de transformation organisationnelle par 
l’innovation, la digitalisation et le développement durable 

16 June 2025 

 Sophie BOLLINGER 
University of Strasbourg 
Warrantor: Bérangère Szostak 
Management stratégique des tensions organisationnelles en 
environnement incertain : Enjeux et leviers pour l’innovation 

26 May 2025 

 Quitterie ROQUEBERT 
University of Strasbourg 
Warrantor: Bertrand Koebel 
Analyse de l’offre et de la demande en santé : applications aux soins de 
longue durée et aux soins primaires 

5 December 2024 

 Thomas LANZI 
University of Lorraine 
Warrantor: Samuel Ferey 
Expertise et décision : de l’interaction stratégique aux dynamiques 
d’opinion 

3 December 2024 

 Clément MATHONNAT 
University of Lorraine 
Warrantor: Olivier Damette 
Du développement financier à la dé-financiarisation : enjeux et 
perspectives de l’analyse empirique des systèmes financiers à l’heure 
de l’Anthropocène 

29 November 2024 

 Nadir ALTINOK 
University of Lorraine 
Warrantor: Claude Diebolt 
Cliométrie et Édumétrie 

 

Thesis and HDR defences 
 

https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/328/hergueux_jerome/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/367/boltz_marie/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/26/deniaud_ioana/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/241/bollinger_sophie/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/338/roquebert_quitterie/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/334/lanzi_thomas/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/348/mathonnat_clement/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/7/altinok_nadir/
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Thesis 

10 December 2025 
 Thien Tra TRAN 

Supervised by Véronique Schaeffer 
Social Entrepreneurship: Barriers and Mechanisms of Growth 

5 December 2025 

 Charis Anaïs KANELLOS 
Supervised by Sylvain Caurla, Miguel Rivière, Thierry Brunelle & 
Antonello Lobianco 
Forest Futures: How Land Use, Environmental Policy and Climate 
Risk Shape Forest Dynamics 

5 December 2025 

 Morten LUCHTMANN 
Supervised by Samuel Ferey 
The Creation of Rational Addiction as a Descriptive Concept and a 
Political Fiction 

21 November 2025 

 Nhat-Ahn NGUYEN 
Supervised by Anne Stenger and Phu Nguyen Van 
Facteurs comportementaux, adoption des technologies basées sur les 
énergies renouvelables et effet rebond : Application aux technologies 
de chauffage pour les particuliers 

19 November 2025 

 Nicolas JALABERT 
Supervised by Magali Jaoul-Grammare and Sandrine Wolff 
Gender Inequalities in Academic Research: 
Critical Points and Continuing Disparities Across Careers 

18 November 2025 

 Seynabou GUEYE 
Supervised by Luc Désiré Omgba 
Energy Transition and Emerging Vulnerabilities for Energy-importing 
and Exporting Countries 

13 November 2025 

 Merve YORULMAZ 
Supervised by Emmanuel Müller 
Crises, Chaos, Creativity: Exploring the Mechanisms of Building 
Municipal Resilience 

17 October 2025 

 Romane FRECHEVILLE 
Supervised by Magali Jaoul-Grammare and Faustine Perrin 
Public Services and Women’s Economic Independance: A Household 
and Labour Market Perspective 

15 October 2025 
 Sofiene OMRI 

Supervised by Jamel Trabelsi 
Immigration as a Solution to Skill Shortages in the European Union 

4 September 2025 

 Ala’a SHQAIRAT 
Supervised by Sébastien Liarte and Pascale Marangé 
Evaluation of Logistics Flows in a Circular Economy Context: 
The Case of Lithium-Ion Batteries for Electric Vehicles 

16 June 2025 
 Vincent TEIXEIRA 

Supervised by Sébastien Massoni 
Human-algorithm Connection: An Experimental Approach 
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12 June 2025 

 Eva JACOB 
Supervised by Magali Jaoul-Grammare and Herrade Igersheim 
Unconditional Basic Income Challenged by Social Justice:  
History, Concept, Experiment 

20 December 2024 

 Jean-Baptiste WAGO 
Supervised by Julien Pénin and Claire Mainguy 
Indications géographiques et amélioration du cadre socio-économique 
dans l’espace OAPI. Cas de l’IGP poivre de Penja au Cameroun 

19 December 2024 
 Jeanne POULAIN 

Supervised by Yannick Gabuthy and Pierre-Henri Morand 
Essays on Gender-based Taxation: A Theoretical Approach 

3 December 2024 

 Joël TEUBISSI NOUTSA 
Supervised by Claire Mainguy 
Retombées de productivité intra-sectorielles des entreprises 
d’investissement direct vers les entreprises nationales du Cameroun 

26 November 2024 
 Antoine EBELING  

Supervised by Amélie Barbier-Gauchard and Samuel Ligonnière 
Climate Change and European Intervention 

25 November 2024 

 Sarah TUNG 
Supervised by Julien Pénin 
Multiple Intermediaries, Different Roles? The Functions, Evolution 
and Skills of Intermediaries in Science-Industry Links 

15 November 2024 

 Julien THAVARD 
Supervised by Olivier Damette and Clément Mathonnat 
Comment évaluer les risques financiers associés à des évènements 
climatologiques extrêmes : le cas des pays latino-américains 

15 November 2024 

 Anne-Gaëlle MALTESE 
Supervised by Patrick Llerena and Giuseppe Attanasi 
Essays on Individual, Team, and Artificial Creativity:  
An Experimental Approach 

24 October 2024 

 Merdan SEKER 
Supervised by Emmanuel Müller and Richard Scheamur 
Success Factors of Municipal Innovation: Which Factors Foster and 
Inhibit the Innovativeness of the Local Administration? 

15 October 2024 

 Quang Huy NGUYEN 
Supervised by Anne Stenger and Phu Nguyen Van 
Facteurs sociaux et adoption de l’agriculture biologique : apport de 
l’analyse économique 

15 October 2024 

 Louis DALPRA 
Supervised by Robin Cowan 
Navigating Complexity: Essays on Learning and Decision Making in 
the Networked Era 

1 October 2024 

 Léa MUNICH 
Supervised by Yannick Gabuthy and Stéphane Beal.  
La théorie des jeux coopératifs au service des entreprises :  
partages des coûts communs  
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ANR Young Researchers Programme (September 2024‒August 2028)  
ECO-INNOVATE – Integrate global challenges into strategies for organisational innovation 
Project leader: Sophie Bollinger  
BETA staff involved: Thierry Burger-Helmchen, Marion Neukam 
Objective: Faced with global challenges, organisations need to proactively integrate social responsibility into their innovation 
strategies, something which requires a change of paradigm. ECO-INNOVATE positions itself at the heart of this transformation. 
Drawing on the theory of dynamic capacities, it explores how organisations might integrate global challenges in their innovation 
strategies in an effective and sustainable manner, and pilot them. The three WPs concentrate on the balance between innovation, 
profitability, and sustainability. They complement each other by examining these issues from various angles, with specific applications 
in the fields of industry and health. We analyse how organizations might navigate a complex environment, with ambivalent objectives, 
while contributing to the resolution of global challenges. Read more 

  
 
 
 
Programme Horizon-Europe (2024‒2027)  
ENSEMBLE – Enhancing Collaborative Investigations Against Cybercrime 
Project leader: Center for Research & Technology Hellas (Université Aristote de Thessalonique)  
BETA staff involved: Yamina Tadjeddine-Fourneyron, Valérie Lelièvre, Paul Labic, Pierre Memheld 
Objective: This multi-partner project brings together seven academic institutions (Sheffield Hallam University, Vicomtech, 
University of Limerick, University of Lorraine through BETA and Loria, CyberPeace Institute, CEA), five European security forces 
(France, Portugal, Spain, Moldova, Romania) and six private companies (CFLW Cyber Strategies, Byron Labs, Iknaio Cryptoasset 
Analytics, Engineering, Tree Technology, Radexpert). It aims to strengthen cybercrime detection and investigation capabilities, 
consisting of three main components: a modular AI-based toolkit to improve the fight against advanced forms of cybercrime; training 
for police forces and specialised judicial authorities; public awareness campaigns dedicated to the early identification and prevention 
of cybercrime. Read more 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 
Project financed by the Swiss National Foundation for Scientific Research (FNS) – October 2024‒
August 2028 
Normativity and its Foundations in the Lausanne School and Normative Economics  
Project leaders: Roberto Baranzini, Centre Walras-Pareto, University of Lausanne, and Sina Badiei 
Objective: For a century at least, influenced by the positivist philosophy of science in vogue in the first half of the twentieth century, 
a great number of economists have defended the claim that economics must, in so far as it is a scientific discipline, free itself from all 
normative presuppositions and entirely renounce the analysis of norms. Today, many urgent social problems, notably the ecological 
crisis and mounting inequality, have demonstrated the need for a deeper examination of the question of the coordination of individual 
activities and the evaluation of individual and collective choice. Building upon the work of the founder of the École de Lausanne, 
Léon Walras, this project aims to reinstitute and to develop a framework to facilitate the evaluation and justification of norms and 
values on an objective basis, precisely in order to be able to move beyond this positivist position, which reduces any evaluation of 
norms to the domain of preferences and subjective beliefs. In addition, a critical study of the disagreement between Walras and Pareto 
concerning the foundations, tasks and significance of the science of economics, helps us to grasp the essential elements linked to the 
specific role of normative considerations in economics. A systematic reprising of the Walrasian project can help us to articulate the 
ontological, epistemological and theoretical frameworks in a form which would permit us to take a rigorous approach to the study of 
normativity. By a study of the gaps in Paretian welfare economics, and thanks to this Walrasian framing, we will also combine recent 
work in normative economics (social choice theory, the capabilities approach), the epistemology of social science, and social ontology, 
to propose, if not a fully worked-out theoretical framework, at least the conditions for the possibility of a renewal of the objective 
study of norms in economics. Read more 

 
 

New projects 
 
 

https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/241/bollinger_sophie/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/18/burger-helmchen_thierry/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/210/neukam_marion/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/sophie-bollinger-awarded-an-anr-contract/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/252/tadjeddine_yamina/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/585/lelievre_valerie/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/370/labic_paul/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/583/memheld_pierre/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/launch-of-ensemble-a-european-project-to-improve-the-fight-against-cybercrime/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/650/badiei_sina/
https://data.snf.ch/grants/grant/219571
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Lorraine Excellence Initiative (2025‒2035) 
Celest (Center for Interdisciplinary Research and Expertise on Transitions) 
Project leader: Samuel Ferey  
BETA staff involved: Several researchers from the group ‘Law and Economics’, notably Thomas Lanzi, 
project lead for WP 2.2. under the interdisciplinary heading economics, law, and formal sciences. 
Objective: Created as part of the Lorraine Excellence Initiative (formerly the Lorraine University of Excellence), CELEST is a 
CRET (Centre for Research and Cross-Disciplinary Expertise) that brings together more than 80 researchers in the humanities and 
social sciences to analyse major contemporary transformations. It combines disciplines and perspectives to shed light on the transitions 
taking place in our societies. Read more 
 
 
 
 
 
ANR Young Researchers Programme 2025 
CLIMSTAB – Climate Shocks and Banking Stability 
Project leader: Maxime Fajeau (University of Lille) 
BETA staff involved: Olivier Damette, Clément Mathonnat 
Objective: This project investigates the impact of climate shocks on banking stability, focusing on the El Niño-Southern Oscillation 
(ENSO) and the North Atlantic Oscillation (NAO)—two major climate patterns that shape global weather and drive climate shocks’ 
extreme events such as droughts, floods, and storms. While research has documented ENSO’s macroeconomic effects, its direct 
implications for financial institutions remain underexplored. Similarly, despite NAO’s significant role in shaping weather variability 
in Europe, empirical evidence on its financial consequences is virtually absent. This approach will provide empirical evidence on 
which banking models and risk management strategies are most effective in mitigating climate-induced financial instability. By 
producing policy-relevant insights, the research will inform stress testing frameworks, financial supervision, and prudential regulation, 
offering actionable recommendations to strengthen banking sector resilience in a warming world. 

 
 

Société des Grands Projets – Evaluation of large projets 2025 
EUrbanSim – Make the traffic analysis tool Luti, used to simulate the interaction between transport 
and urban planning, more clear and adaptable to different projects and territories 
Project leader: Nathalie Picard 
BETA staff involved: Anne Stenger, Youssef El Yaakoubi, Luis Gomez-Limberopulos 
Objective: The main objective of the project is to create a robust and adaptable evaluation tool capable of simulating interactions 
between public policies, household and business locations, urban development, and household/individual and business/worker 
behaviour, in order to evaluate the long-term effects of these policies on geographical scales ranging from neighbourhoods to the 
planet, including municipalities and countries. The research team’s ambition is to optimise and develop the UrbanSim model, already 
in use in the Paris region, to make it the European benchmark model for urban simulation, under the title EUrbanSim. Read more  

 
 

Find all the news on projects and contracts on the BETA website:  
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/category/projects-contracts/ 

  

https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/37/ferey_samuel/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/334/lanzi_thomas/
https://factuel.univ-lorraine.fr/article/celest-un-nouveau-cret-pour-une-approche-shs-des-transitions/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/68/damette_olivier/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/348/mathonnat_clement/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/102/picard_nathalie/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/191/stenger_anne/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/634/el-yaakoubi_youssef/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/684/gomez-limberopulos_luis/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/eurbansim-the-future-european-reference-model-for-urban-simulation/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/category/projects-contracts/
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September 2024 to December 2025 

Welcome to BETA 

Romain Thurin (Forest Research, United Kingdom), assistant economist specializing in the economics of 
sustainable forestry, visited the AgroParisTech campus from 15 to 26 September 2025, to study the French 
Forest Sector Model developed at BETA. Learn more 

Professor Vilis Brukas (Swedish University of Agricultural Sciences), winner of a France 
Excellence Research Grant 2025, was welcomed to the Campus AgroParistech from 14 
September to 28 October 2025. Learn more 

Simone Marsilio, post-doctorate in political sciences at the American University of Sharjah, 
was received at BETA Strasbourg from April to June 2025.  
Learn more 

BETA Strasbourg had the pleasure of welcoming Professor Chieko Nakabasami (International 
Tourism Management, Toyo University), a specialist in the economics and management of tourist 
sites, from 25 April to 9 May 2025. Learn more 

Svitlana Vyetrenko, holder of a Gutenberg Chair 2024, was welcomed at BETA to lead the 
project “A Basic Model for Time Series.” 
Learn more 

Researcher Theophilos Papadimitriou (Democritus University of Thrace, Greece), a specialist in 
machine learning in macroeconomics, stayed in Strasbourg from January 17 to March 14, 
2025, as part of the ITI MAKErS visiting researcher programme.  Learn more 

Professor Tim Friehe (University of Marburg, Germany) was welcomed at Nancy from 6 to 10 
January 2025, under the heading of the visiting teacher-researcher programme 2024‒2025 at 
the University of Lorraine. 
Learn more 

Professor Germà Bel (University of Barcelona), director of the research group in Governance 
and Markets (GiM), was welcomed at BETA in Nancy on the 16 and 17 December 2024. He 
gave an exceptional seminar in the theme “Does it take more than one village? The effect of inter-
municipal coopération on waste separation”. Learn more 

Professor Yuji Harada (Setsunan University at Osaka) was welcomed at BETA beginning in September 
2024 for a period of a year. On this occasion he notably presented his paper entitled “Institutions and Trust: 
A Comparative Analysis Based on the Typology of Capitalism” under the rubric of the Cournot seminar. 
Learn more 

 
  

International exchanges 
 

 

https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/romain-thurin-forest-research-united-kingdom-at-beta-to-study-the-french-forest-sector-model/
https://www.slu.se/en/profilepages/b/vilis-brukas/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/a-new-visiting-professor-at-beta-for-the-start-of-the-academic-year-vilis-brukas-swedish-university-of-agricultural-sciences/
https://sites.google.com/view/simonemarsilio/home
https://www.beta-economics.fr/simone-marsilio-post-doctorant-en-sciences-politiques-a-luniversite-americaine-de-sharjah/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/tourism-specialist-chieko-nakabasami-visiting-professor-at-beta/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/svitlana-vyetrenko-gutenberg-chair-welcomed-to-beta/
https://scholar.google.com/citations?user=2otIlX4AAAAJ&hl=fr&oi=sra
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/beta-welcomes-theophilos-papadimitriou-for-two-months-2/
https://www.uni-marburg.de/en/fb02/research-groups/economics/fiwi/team/prof-dr-tim-friehe
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/tim-friehe-first-visiting-professor-in-2025/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/germa-bel-visiting-professor-at-beta/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/visit-by-prof-yuji-harada-from-setsunan-university/
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Overseas visits 

Sophie Bollinger, senior lecturer at the University of Strasbourg and researcher at BETA, will 
be hosted for two years by the Mosaic research centre at HEC Montréal. This long-term 
research stay has been made possible this year by the award of a CRCT grant, and next year as 
part of a funding exemption linked to ANR JCJC funding for the ECO-INNOVATE project. 
Learn more 

Pauline Brunner, lecturer at the University of Strasbourg and researcher at BETA, was 
welcomed at Toyo University in Japan at the end of October/beginning of November 2025 for 
a three-week stay. This visit was an opportunity to interact with students at the university on the 
topics of entrepreneurial ecosystems and the social capital of entrepreneurs. 

Marion Tosolini, doctoral student at the University of Lorraine, was welcomed at the Alcide 
De Gasperi Center of the European University Institute in Florence from 14 April 2025 to 
18 July 2025. This stay gave her the opportunity to delve into the historical archives of the 
European Union and to advance her thesis work on the borrowing policies of the European 
Communities, supervised by Yamina Tadjeddine Fourneyron (BETA, UL) and Caroline 
Vincensini (IDHES, ENS Paris-Saclay). 
Learn more 

Oliver Frings, doctoral student at Agroparistech Nancy, benefitted from a DrEAM travel grant 
from the University of Lorraine to conduct research at the University of Cambridge 
(Cambridge Centre for Environment, Energy and Natural Resource Governance) from 1 March 
to 14 August 2025. Drawing on Professor Andreas Kontoleon’s expertise in environmental 
policy and economics, his goal was to identify the most effective policy measures to guide 
sustainable forestry policy in France and the United Kingdom. Learn more 

In May 2025, with a view to setting up a project for an International Research Institute 
(IRP) between the University of Lorraine and Laval University (Québec) around the 
theme “One Health”, David Desmarchelier and Thomas Lanzi, professors at the University 
of Lorraine, spent time in Canada in order to meet their future Canadian partners. 

Noame Khaldi, a doctoral student at the University of Lorraine, joined the Institute of 
Sociology at the University of Neuchâtel (Switzerland) from 15 February to 15 May 2025, 
assisted by a DrEAM travel grant. This experience allowed her to broaden her research to 
include interdisciplinary perspectives and develop new analytical and critical skills.  
Learn more   

Tara L’Horty, PhD student at Agroparistech, was awarded a DrEAM mobility grant from the 
University of Lorraine for a stay in London from January to April 2025. Working alongside 
researchers at the London School of Economics and Political Science (LSE), her goal was to 
develop a theoretical model on the uncertainty of carbon credit quality and its impact on market 
demand and functioning. 
Learn more 

 

  

https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/sophie-bollinger-next-speaker-at-the-mosaic-teams-research-seminar-hec-montreal/
https://factuel.univ-lorraine.fr/article/voyage-avec-marion-tosolini-au-coeur-des-archives-de-lunion-europeenne-pour-mieux-comprendre-la-dette/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/three-dream-mobility-grants-awarded-to-beta-phd-students/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/three-dream-mobility-grants-awarded-to-beta-phd-students/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/three-dream-mobility-grants-awarded-to-beta-phd-students/
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Article by Magali Jaoul-Grammare and Anne 
Stenger : Enjeux environnementaux : en quoi 

l’éducation transforme-t-elle les 
comportements des jeunes ? 24
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9/

20
25

 

 

Interview with Blaise Gnimassoun : 
Les diasporas bonds 

01
/1

2/
20

25
 

 

Interview with Julien Pénin : Cœurs artificiels 
Carmat : les start-up de la santé n’attirent-elles 

plus les investisseurs ? 

10
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9/
20

25
 

 

Compléter les comptes nationaux pour que 
l’arbre ne cache plus la forêt – Note to CAE co-

authored by Dominique Bureau, Philippe 
Delacote, Fanny Henriet and Alexandra 
Niedzwiedz taken up by several media 

23
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1/
20

25
 

 
Eve-Angeline Lambert, invited by the 
programme Dimanche en politique :  

Achats de Noël : Qui va rafler la mise ?   
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25
 

 

Article by Caroline Orset and Marco Monnier : 
Pollution de l’air : les Français prêts à agir, mais 

réticents à payer… 
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Interview with Herrade Igersheim :  
Vous votez mal. Voici Pourquoi. 

15
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7/
20

25
 

 

Opinion piece by Thierry Aimar : 
Sur la dictature de l'héritage, l'étonnant silence 

des libéraux 

19
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20

25
 

 

Interview with Yamina Tadjeddine :  
La bulle IA menace d'exploser 

01
/0

6/
20

25
 

 

Article by Alexandre Mayol  
and Mehdi Guelmamen :  

Et si l’eau potable ne coulait plus de source… 
quel modèle économique mettre en place ? 

14
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1/
20

25
 

 
Interview with Tom Bry-Chevalier :  

« La filière de l’insecte n’a pas suffisamment 
justifié ses prétentions environnementales. » 
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6/
20

25
 

 

Carte blanche to Thierry Burger-Helmchen 
All episodes 
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25
 

 

Interview with Philippe Delacote :  
Déforestation évitée : comment la COP30 veut 

valoriser les forêts tropicales 

29
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20

25
 

 

Contribution by Tom Bry-Chevalier to the 
article :  

« En route vers nos assiettes, des produits 
laitiers pas vaches » 

12
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20

25
 

 

Article by Francis Munier :  
Et si la dette publique servait d’abord à rendre 

les citoyens plus heureux ?  
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Interview with Amélie Barbier-Gauchard : 
75 ans de la Déclaration Schuman : où en est le 

projet économique européen ? 
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25
 

 
Interview with Herrade Igersheim :  

Tout fout le camp ! 

07
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25
 

 
Interview with Jérôme Hergueux : 

« La société civile en réseau peut faire mieux 
que tous les Gafam réunis » 

07
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0/
20

25
 

 
Interview with Tara L’Horty :  

Rencontre Lindau-Nobel : Tara, doctorante, 
aux côtés des prix Nobel d’économie 

30
/0

4/
20

25
 

 

Contribution by Lise Martins-Nourry to the 
article : 

Une journée, un mois, une année… De la bougie 
à la famine, à quoi ressembleraient nos vies sans 

électricité ? 
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Interview with Marion Tosolini :  
La dette en Europe 

29
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25
 

 
Hommage by Yamina Tadjeddine to Michel 

Aglettia : Mort de Michel Aglietta, théoricien de 
la monnaie et économiste visionnaire 

06
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Interview with Philippe Delacote :  
L’arbre qui cache les biotech 

29
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4/
20

25
 

 
Interview with Paul Labic :  

Podcast Portraits croisés – Économies croisées 

 

Media 
 

BETA in the media 
 

https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/50/jaoul-grammare_magali/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/191/stenger_anne/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/191/stenger_anne/
https://theconversation.com/enjeux-environnementaux-en-quoi-leducation-transforme-t-elle-les-comportements-des-jeunes-269445
https://theconversation.com/enjeux-environnementaux-en-quoi-leducation-transforme-t-elle-les-comportements-des-jeunes-269445
https://theconversation.com/enjeux-environnementaux-en-quoi-leducation-transforme-t-elle-les-comportements-des-jeunes-269445
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/239/gnimassoun_blaise/
https://www.africaradio.com/podcasts/podcast-15-l-invite-d-africa-matin-keisha-mougani/episode-7234-les-diaspora-bonds-blaise-gnimassoun-maitre-de-conferences-a-l-universite-de-lorraine-et-docteur-en-economie/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/76/penin_julien/
https://www.radiofrance.fr/franceculture/podcasts/entendez-vous-l-eco/coeurs-artificiels-carmat-les-start-up-de-la-sante-n-attirent-elles-plus-les-investisseurs-8707182
https://www.radiofrance.fr/franceculture/podcasts/entendez-vous-l-eco/coeurs-artificiels-carmat-les-start-up-de-la-sante-n-attirent-elles-plus-les-investisseurs-8707182
https://www.radiofrance.fr/franceculture/podcasts/entendez-vous-l-eco/coeurs-artificiels-carmat-les-start-up-de-la-sante-n-attirent-elles-plus-les-investisseurs-8707182
https://cae-eco.fr/completer-les-comptes-nationaux-pour-que-larbre-ne-cache-plus-la-foret
https://cae-eco.fr/completer-les-comptes-nationaux-pour-que-larbre-ne-cache-plus-la-foret
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/311/delacote_philippe/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/311/delacote_philippe/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/317/niedzwiedz_alexandra/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/317/niedzwiedz_alexandra/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/213/lambert_eve-angeline/
https://france3-regions.franceinfo.fr/grand-est/programmes/france-3_grand-est_dimanche-en-politique-lorraine
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/642/monnier_marco/
https://theconversation.com/pollution-de-lair-les-francais-prets-a-agir-mais-reticents-a-payer-261405
https://theconversation.com/pollution-de-lair-les-francais-prets-a-agir-mais-reticents-a-payer-261405
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/49/igersheim_herrade/
https://youtu.be/nG5eQ0KUevM?si=11QZ5fTtGRQG1fgJ
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/6/aimar_thierry/
https://www.letemps.ch/opinions/debats/sur-la-dictature-de-l-heritage-l-etonnant-silence-des-liberaux?srsltid=AfmBOoqegnhSHVa0EZssdcrIZ-bhHpqWOob59z-kfj17oKTP-3fGYN3f
https://www.letemps.ch/opinions/debats/sur-la-dictature-de-l-heritage-l-etonnant-silence-des-liberaux?srsltid=AfmBOoqegnhSHVa0EZssdcrIZ-bhHpqWOob59z-kfj17oKTP-3fGYN3f
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/252/tadjeddine_yamina/
https://youtu.be/nTDEWBr7P7U?si=dsuDW-HRIahnnjRX
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/333/mayol_alexandre/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/608/guelmamen_mehdi/
https://theconversation.com/et-si-leau-potable-ne-coulait-plus-de-source-quel-modele-economique-mettre-en-place-256596?utm_source=linkedin&utm_medium=bylinelinkedinbutton
https://theconversation.com/et-si-leau-potable-ne-coulait-plus-de-source-quel-modele-economique-mettre-en-place-256596?utm_source=linkedin&utm_medium=bylinelinkedinbutton
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/534/bry-chevalier_tom/
https://www.agra.fr/agra-innovation/tom-bry-chevalier-onei-la-filiere-de-linsecte-na-pas-suffisamment-justifie-ses-pretentions
https://www.agra.fr/agra-innovation/tom-bry-chevalier-onei-la-filiere-de-linsecte-na-pas-suffisamment-justifie-ses-pretentions
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/18/burger-helmchen_thierry/
https://www.radiofrance.fr/recherche?term=thierry+burger+helmchen&entity=EXPRESSIONS_ARTICLES&p=4&cursor=NA%3D%3D
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/311/delacote_philippe/
https://www.philonomist.com/fr/entretien/deforestation-evitee-comment-la-cop30-veut-valoriser-les-forets-tropicales
https://www.philonomist.com/fr/entretien/deforestation-evitee-comment-la-cop30-veut-valoriser-les-forets-tropicales
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/534/bry-chevalier_tom/
https://www.liberation.fr/lifestyle/gastronomie/en-route-vers-nos-assiettes-des-produits-laitiers-pas-vaches-20250528_QD6FQYHUHNDRTI6DCLRAHBOMSI/
https://www.liberation.fr/lifestyle/gastronomie/en-route-vers-nos-assiettes-des-produits-laitiers-pas-vaches-20250528_QD6FQYHUHNDRTI6DCLRAHBOMSI/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/72/munier_francis/
https://theconversation.com/et-si-la-dette-publique-servait-dabord-a-rendre-les-citoyens-plus-heureux-266640
https://theconversation.com/et-si-la-dette-publique-servait-dabord-a-rendre-les-citoyens-plus-heureux-266640
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/11/barbier-gauchard_amelie/
https://www.radiofrance.fr/franceculture/podcasts/entendez-vous-l-eco/75-ans-de-la-declaration-schuman-ou-en-est-le-projet-economique-europeen-4913943
https://www.radiofrance.fr/franceculture/podcasts/entendez-vous-l-eco/75-ans-de-la-declaration-schuman-ou-en-est-le-projet-economique-europeen-4913943
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/49/igersheim_herrade/
https://www.rcf.fr/culture/dieu-merci-cest-vendredi?episode=621992
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/328/hergueux_jerome/
https://basta.media/la-societe-civile-en-reseau-peut-faire-mieux-que-tous-les-gafam-reunis
https://basta.media/la-societe-civile-en-reseau-peut-faire-mieux-que-tous-les-gafam-reunis
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/623/lhorty_tara/
https://factuel.univ-lorraine.fr/article/retour-sur-rencontre-lindau-nobel-tara-doctorante-aux-cotes-des-prix-nobel-deconomie/?mtm_campaign=lettre-personnel&mtm_kwd=10%20octobre%202025
https://factuel.univ-lorraine.fr/article/retour-sur-rencontre-lindau-nobel-tara-doctorante-aux-cotes-des-prix-nobel-deconomie/?mtm_campaign=lettre-personnel&mtm_kwd=10%20octobre%202025
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/651/martins-nourry_lise/
https://www.leparisien.fr/futurs/une-journee-un-mois-une-annee-de-la-bougie-a-la-famine-a-quoi-ressembleraient-nos-vies-sans-electricite-30-04-2025-XHO2TT4Q5FBTVOCZWK5JPYX5RY.php
https://www.leparisien.fr/futurs/une-journee-un-mois-une-annee-de-la-bougie-a-la-famine-a-quoi-ressembleraient-nos-vies-sans-electricite-30-04-2025-XHO2TT4Q5FBTVOCZWK5JPYX5RY.php
https://www.leparisien.fr/futurs/une-journee-un-mois-une-annee-de-la-bougie-a-la-famine-a-quoi-ressembleraient-nos-vies-sans-electricite-30-04-2025-XHO2TT4Q5FBTVOCZWK5JPYX5RY.php
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/607/tosolini_marion/
https://open.spotify.com/episode/7KCwRgK4Jlhpk1sVudITBi
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/252/tadjeddine_yamina/
https://www.liberation.fr/idees-et-debats/tribunes/mort-de-michel-aglietta-theoricien-de-la-monnaie-et-economiste-visionnaire-20250429_CDBYXPZYDVFKFN4M2VOEWYADDE/
https://www.liberation.fr/idees-et-debats/tribunes/mort-de-michel-aglietta-theoricien-de-la-monnaie-et-economiste-visionnaire-20250429_CDBYXPZYDVFKFN4M2VOEWYADDE/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/311/delacote_philippe/
https://podcast.ausha.co/omg-decodons-les-biotech/arbre-qui-cache-les-biotech
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/370/labic_paul/
https://shows.acast.com/portraits-croises/episodes/et-si-deux-personnes-avaient-comme-point-commun-leconomie-et


 

15 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

28
/0

4/
20

25
 

 

Article by Philippe Delacote : 
Protéger l’agriculture française face aux risques 

climatiques 
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Interview with Julien Pénin : 
Brevets : innover pour mieux régner 
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Contribution by Vincent Helfrich to the article :  

Economie durable : l'art de réussir son 
changement de modèle 
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24
 

 

Interview with Yamina Tadjeddine : 
La crise politique fait-elle peur à la finance ? 
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 Interview with Sébastien Liarte : 
« Sur l’économie circulaire, il manque une 

vision à très long terme » 
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Interview with Emilien Macault :  

Numérique : La Lorraine à la traîne 
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25
 

 

Contribution by Yamina Tadjeddine to the 
article :  

Cryptomonnaies : Trump joue avec le feu 

23
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1/
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Tribune de Philippe Delacote, Tara L’Horty, 
Anna Creti and Andreas Konteoleon :  

Cop29: poorer countries are left shortchanged 
again 

25
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3/
20

25
 

 

Interview with Philippe Delacote :  
Café et chocolat, de l’or en barre ! – Questions à 
Philippe Delacote, expert Unys et directeur de 

recherche INRAE 14
/1

1/
20

24
 

 

Article by Tom Bry-Chevalier : 
Faut-il manger flexitarien au nom du climat ? 

 

18
/0

3/
20

25
 

 
Interview with Arnaud Wittmer : 

La semaine des quatre jours 

11
/2

02
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Contribution de Michèle Forte to the article : 

L’Institut du travail ausculte les inégalités 
professionnelles 

18
/0

3/
20

25
 

 

Interview with Thierry Aimar : 
En quoi Friedrich Hayek et John Rawls, deux 
philosophes politiques majeurs du XXe siècle, 

s'opposent-ils sur la question de la justice 
sociale?  

11
/2

02
4 

 
Interview with Patrick Llerena :  

Les chercheuses, moins financées 
que leurs confrères ? 

19
/0

2/
20

24
 

 

Article by Sébastien Liarte : 
« Dark tourism » : tombe de Jean-Marie Le Pen, 
entre gerbes et crachats… des touristes à gérer ! 11

/2
02

4 

 
Interview with Magali Jaoul-Grammare :  

Les stéréotypes de genre à l’école 
et dans le monde académique 

20
/0

1/
20

25
 

 

Contribution de Tom Bry-Chevalier to the 
article : 

De la révolution écolo à l’échec commercial, le 
géant français Ynsect va-t-il faire son adieu aux 

larves ? 22
/1

0/
20

24
 

 

Article by Nadir Altinok and Claude Diebolt : 
Inégalités scolaires : la France, mauvaise élève, 

joue son avenir économique et social 

15
/0

1/
20

25
 

 
Interview with Sophie Bollinger : 

L’innovation en santé peut-elle être responsable? 

22
/1

0/
20

24
 

 

Article by Philippe Delacote, Derya Keles 
and Gwenolé Le velly : 

Aux États-Unis, un lien établi entre élus 
Républicains et destruction des aires protégées 

12
/0

1/
20

25
 

 
Contribution by Sihem Dekhili to the study : 

Vinted, de la quasi-faillite au triomphe : dans les 
coulisses d’un succès européen 

15
/1

0/
20

25
 

 
Interview with Sihem Dekhili : 

S'inspirer du luxe pour des produits de mode 
durable 

26
/1

2/
20

24
 

 

Interview with Yamina Tadjeddine : 
L’économie n’est-elle qu’une vaste bulle ? 

25
/0

9/
20

24
 

 

Article by Mathieu Lefebvre 
and Stessie Ann Auguste : 

Qui garde les enfants quand les mères 
travaillent ? 

18
/1

2/
20

24
 

 
Opinion piece by Sihem Dekhili :  

Le marketing, acteur clé de la transition 
environnementale et sociale ? 

09
/0

9/
20

24
 

 

Interview with Nadir Altinok :  
Evaluations des élèves : « Ce n’est pas parce 

qu’on éclaire le même problème en permanence 
qu’on va le régler » 

Media 
 

BETA in the media 

 
 

https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/311/delacote_philippe/
https://theconversation.com/proteger-lagriculture-francaise-face-aux-risques-climatiques-254892?utm_term=Autofeed&utm_medium=Social&utm_source=LinkedIn#Echobox=1745914996
https://theconversation.com/proteger-lagriculture-francaise-face-aux-risques-climatiques-254892?utm_term=Autofeed&utm_medium=Social&utm_source=LinkedIn#Echobox=1745914996
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/76/penin_julien/
https://www.radiofrance.fr/franceculture/podcasts/entendez-vous-l-eco/brevets-innover-pour-mieux-regner-1068860
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/505/helfrich_vincent/
https://www.lesechos.fr/thema/articles/economie-durable-lart-de-reussir-son-changement-de-modele-2161551
https://www.lesechos.fr/thema/articles/economie-durable-lart-de-reussir-son-changement-de-modele-2161551
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/252/tadjeddine_yamina/
https://www.radiofrance.fr/franceculture/podcasts/la-question-du-jour/censure-les-marches-financiers-sont-ils-inquiets-1786312
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/260/liarte_sebastien/
https://www.estrepublicain.fr/environnement/2025/04/18/sur-l-economie-circulaire-il-manque-une-vision-a-tres-long-terme
https://www.estrepublicain.fr/environnement/2025/04/18/sur-l-economie-circulaire-il-manque-une-vision-a-tres-long-terme
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/603/macault_emilien/
https://france3-regions.franceinfo.fr/grand-est/programmes/france-3_grand-est_ici-19-20-lorraine
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/252/tadjeddine_yamina/
https://www.alternatives-economiques.fr/cryptomonnaies-trump-joue-feu/00114553
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/311/delacote_philippe/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/623/lhorty_tara/
https://www.theguardian.com/environment/2024/nov/28/cop29-poorer-countries-are-left-shortchanged-again
https://www.theguardian.com/environment/2024/nov/28/cop29-poorer-countries-are-left-shortchanged-again
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/311/delacote_philippe/
https://www.estrepublicain.fr/economie/2025/03/24/inflation-cafe-et-chocolat-de-l-or-en-barre
https://www.estrepublicain.fr/economie/2025/03/24/inflation-cafe-et-chocolat-de-l-or-en-barre
https://www.estrepublicain.fr/economie/2025/03/24/inflation-cafe-et-chocolat-de-l-or-en-barre
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/534/bry-chevalier_tom/
https://theconversation.com/faut-il-manger-flexitarien-au-nom-du-climat-241624
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/616/wittmer_arnaud/
https://euradio.fr/emission/43Wj-leco-du-concept-au-concret/lQBX-la-semaine-de-quatre-jours
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/40/forte_michele/
https://applications.unistra.fr/unistra/visionneuse/Savoirs/49/10/
https://applications.unistra.fr/unistra/visionneuse/Savoirs/49/10/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/6/aimar_thierry/
https://www.radiofrance.fr/franceculture/podcasts/avec-philosophie/qu-est-ce-qu-une-societe-juste-hayek-et-rawls-1333738
https://www.radiofrance.fr/franceculture/podcasts/avec-philosophie/qu-est-ce-qu-une-societe-juste-hayek-et-rawls-1333738
https://www.radiofrance.fr/franceculture/podcasts/avec-philosophie/qu-est-ce-qu-une-societe-juste-hayek-et-rawls-1333738
https://www.radiofrance.fr/franceculture/podcasts/avec-philosophie/qu-est-ce-qu-une-societe-juste-hayek-et-rawls-1333738
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/61/llerena_patrick/
https://applications.unistra.fr/unistra/visionneuse/Savoirs/49/10/
https://applications.unistra.fr/unistra/visionneuse/Savoirs/49/10/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/260/liarte_sebastien/
https://theconversation.com/dark-tourism-tombe-de-jean-marie-le-pen-entre-gerbes-et-crachats-des-touristes-a-gerer-250217
https://theconversation.com/dark-tourism-tombe-de-jean-marie-le-pen-entre-gerbes-et-crachats-des-touristes-a-gerer-250217
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/50/jaoul-grammare_magali/
https://applications.unistra.fr/unistra/visionneuse/Savoirs/49/12/
https://applications.unistra.fr/unistra/visionneuse/Savoirs/49/12/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/534/bry-chevalier_tom/
https://www.liberation.fr/economie/economie-numerique/de-la-revolution-ecolo-a-lechec-commercial-le-geant-francais-ynsect-va-t-il-faire-son-adieu-aux-larves-20250120_IBOD4X2VJZHPJJRQCUW7W3ANUI/
https://www.liberation.fr/economie/economie-numerique/de-la-revolution-ecolo-a-lechec-commercial-le-geant-francais-ynsect-va-t-il-faire-son-adieu-aux-larves-20250120_IBOD4X2VJZHPJJRQCUW7W3ANUI/
https://www.liberation.fr/economie/economie-numerique/de-la-revolution-ecolo-a-lechec-commercial-le-geant-francais-ynsect-va-t-il-faire-son-adieu-aux-larves-20250120_IBOD4X2VJZHPJJRQCUW7W3ANUI/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/7/altinok_nadir/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/1/diebolt_claude/
https://theconversation.com/inegalites-scolaires-la-france-mauvaise-eleve-joue-son-avenir-economique-et-social-233496
https://theconversation.com/inegalites-scolaires-la-france-mauvaise-eleve-joue-son-avenir-economique-et-social-233496
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/241/bollinger_sophie/
https://savoirs.unistra.fr/societe/linnovation-en-sante-peut-elle-etre-responsable
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/311/delacote_philippe/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/299/keles_derya/
https://theconversation.com/aux-etats-unis-un-lien-etabli-entre-elus-republicains-et-destruction-des-aires-protegees-241605?
https://theconversation.com/aux-etats-unis-un-lien-etabli-entre-elus-republicains-et-destruction-des-aires-protegees-241605?
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/95/dekhili_sihem/
https://www.lexpress.fr/economie/entreprises/vinted-de-la-quasi-faillite-au-triomphe-dans-les-coulisses-dun-succes-europeen-J7H7LSVM2BAZ7PWBUE4OEWVM34/?utm_medium
https://www.lexpress.fr/economie/entreprises/vinted-de-la-quasi-faillite-au-triomphe-dans-les-coulisses-dun-succes-europeen-J7H7LSVM2BAZ7PWBUE4OEWVM34/?utm_medium
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/95/dekhili_sihem/
https://www.xerficanal.com/iqsog/emission/Sihem-Dekhili-S-inspirer-du-luxe-pour-des-produits-de-mode-durable_3753107.html
https://www.xerficanal.com/iqsog/emission/Sihem-Dekhili-S-inspirer-du-luxe-pour-des-produits-de-mode-durable_3753107.html
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/252/tadjeddine_yamina/
https://www.radiofrance.fr/franceculture/podcasts/entendez-vous-l-eco/l-economie-n-est-elle-qu-une-vaste-bulle-9173163
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/190/lefebvre_mathieu/
https://www.dialogueseconomiques.fr/article/qui-garde-les-enfants-quand-les-meres-travaillent
https://www.dialogueseconomiques.fr/article/qui-garde-les-enfants-quand-les-meres-travaillent
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/95/dekhili_sihem/
https://www.lesechos.fr/idees-debats/cercle/opinion-le-marketing-acteur-cle-de-la-transition-environnementale-et-sociale-2138562#utm_source=le%3Alec0f&utm_medium=click&utm_campaign=share-links_linkedin
https://www.lesechos.fr/idees-debats/cercle/opinion-le-marketing-acteur-cle-de-la-transition-environnementale-et-sociale-2138562#utm_source=le%3Alec0f&utm_medium=click&utm_campaign=share-links_linkedin
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/7/altinok_nadir/
https://www.liberation.fr/societe/education/evaluations-des-eleves-ce-nest-pas-parce-quon-eclaire-le-meme-probleme-en-permanence-quon-va-le-regler-20240909_RG2Y56BLA5CRLBZEOUFPSZ3N34/
https://www.liberation.fr/societe/education/evaluations-des-eleves-ce-nest-pas-parce-quon-eclaire-le-meme-probleme-en-permanence-quon-va-le-regler-20240909_RG2Y56BLA5CRLBZEOUFPSZ3N34/
https://www.liberation.fr/societe/education/evaluations-des-eleves-ce-nest-pas-parce-quon-eclaire-le-meme-probleme-en-permanence-quon-va-le-regler-20240909_RG2Y56BLA5CRLBZEOUFPSZ3N34/
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                             September 2024 to December 2025 

 
 

Selected events organised at/by BETA  
or with the participation of BETA members 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1‒4 July 2025 
Strasbourg 

 

Interdisciplinary school MAKErS 

Thème : Méthodes de recherche et 
données sur l’Europe – Enjeux et 
usages 

 

14 October 2025 
Strasbourg 

First study day for the project ANR 
INDUSTRIFEM 

Several members of BETA participated in 
the project ANR (ANR-24-CE26-4307) 
headed by Charlotte Le Chapelain 
(CLHDPP, University Jean Moulin Lyon) 

 

17‒18 June 2025 
Nancy 

15th Conference of the French 
Experimental Economics Association 
(ASFEE) 

 

Key events 
 

25 November 2025 
Nancy 

Inauguration of the ECHO platform 

In the presence of Claudio Galderisi, 
recteur délégué à l’Enseignement supérieur, 
à la Recherche et à l’Innovation in the 
Grand Est academic region 

 

5 December 2025 
Strasbourg 

6th INFER ERMEES European 
Macroeconomics Workshop 2025 

The Macroeconomic Challenges of 
Geopolitical Tensions in Europe 

3‒7 November  
2025 

Strasbourg 

16th edition of the École d’Automne 
en Management de la Créativité 

Theme : Expérimenter la créativité 

15 years of the Chair of Management of 
Creativity 

9‒10 October 2025 
Nancy 

Grande Conférence du BETA 

Speaker : Vincent Vicard, CEPII 

Title of presentation : Quelle politique 
industrielle pour la France ? 

20‒21 September 
2025 

Nancy 

Journées européennes du patrimoine  

In the context of 200 years of the forestry 
school 

Interactive workshop entitled “At stake, 
the ecosystem services and the forests” 

26‒27 June 2025 
Nancy 

 

Workshop on non market valuation – 
WONV 2025 

The workshop was notably the occasion to 
present the new DisCE platform  

12‒13 June 2025 
Metz 

4th annual conference of the Chair in 
Natural Resources and Local 
Economy 

 

5 June 2025 
Strasbourg 

Study day : European Economic 
Thought and the heritage of the 20th 
century  

Under the aegis of the MAKErS Chair 
held by Philippe Gillig 

10th annual conference of the 
Association Française d’Economie du 
Droit 

13 October 2025 
Nancy 

https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/a-look-back-at-the-second-makers-iti-summer-school/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/first-workshop-of-the-anr-industrifem-project/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/first-workshop-of-the-anr-industrifem-project/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/evenements/15th-asfee-conference/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/evenements/15th-asfee-conference/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/evenements/15th-asfee-conference/
https://msh-lorraine.fr/2025/10/30/inauguration-plateforme-echo-faculte-de-droit-de-nancy/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/evenements/6th-infer-ermees-european-macroeconomics-workshop-2025-the-macroeconomic-challenges-of-geopolitical-tensions-in-europe/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/evenements/6th-infer-ermees-european-macroeconomics-workshop-2025-the-macroeconomic-challenges-of-geopolitical-tensions-in-europe/
https://www.creasxb.fr/programme2025/
https://www.creasxb.fr/programme2025/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/betas-major-conference-what-industrial-policy-for-france-by-vincent-vicard/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/beta-participation-in-european-heritage-days-2025/
https://factuel.univ-lorraine.fr/article/retour-sur-9%e1%b5%89-edition-du-workshop-on-non-market-valuation-wonv-2025/
https://factuel.univ-lorraine.fr/article/retour-sur-9%e1%b5%89-edition-du-workshop-on-non-market-valuation-wonv-2025/
https://chaire-renel.fr/4eme-conference-annuelle-de-la-chaire-a-metz-2025/
https://chaire-renel.fr/4eme-conference-annuelle-de-la-chaire-a-metz-2025/
https://chaire-renel.fr/4eme-conference-annuelle-de-la-chaire-a-metz-2025/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/european-economic-thought-on-inheritance-in-the-20th-century/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/european-economic-thought-on-inheritance-in-the-20th-century/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/european-economic-thought-on-inheritance-in-the-20th-century/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/12384/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/12384/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/12384/
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19‒20 May 2025 
Strasbourg 

 

2nd BETA Workshop on Dynamic and 
Stochastic General Equilibrium models 

 

19 March 2025 
Nancy 

 

Grande conference of BETA 

Speaker : Benjamin Lemoine, ENS-PSL  

Title of presentation : Finance, dettes et 
faillites souveraines. Une approche 
sociologique 

 

28 March 2025 
Strasbourg 

 

Boisguilbert and his times. Morality, 
Economics and politics 

Organised by Jean-Daniel Boyer 

9‒10 December 
2024 

Saint-Dié 

2th édition of the workshop “Hors les 
murs” of the second-year PhD students 

 

12 December 2024  
Strasbourg 

Inauguration of the Laboratoire 
d’Économie Expérimentale de Strasbourg 
(LEES) 

 

21 November 2024 
Strasbourg 

 

Day on the transition towards a more 
ethical economics 

Economics Soirée : Changement 
climatique et raréfaction des ressources : 
quelles conséquences et évolutions pour 
nos métiers ? 

 

17‒18 October 
2024 
Paris 

Celebration of 15 years of the Nobel Prize 
for Oliver E. Williamson 

Event in collaboration with the RENEL 
Chair held by Alexandre Mayol and the 
EPPP de l’IAE de Paris Chair held by 
Stéphane Saussier 

5‒6 September 
2024 

Strasbourg 

11th annual FAERE conference 

In the presence of Laurence Tubiana, 
elected on this occasion as an honorary 
member of FAERE 

10‒11 October 
2024 

Nancy 

Deliberation and decisions within the 
French Constitutional Court : 
interdisciplinary approaches 

Projet ANR-21-CE41-0008, ISOVOTE 
2021‒2025, led by Samuel Ferey 

28 May 2025 
Strasbourg 

PhD students’ day at BETA 

Organising committee : Esther Devilliers, 
Rémy Guichardaz and Alexandre Flage. 

 

20‒21 March 2025 
Strasbourg 

 

BETA Days 

Organising committee : Magali Jaoul-
Grammare, Serge Garcia, Isabelle 
Maret and Clément Mathonnat 

29‒31 January 
2025  

Strasbourg 

ADRES Job Market Conference 

 

18 November 2024 
Nancy 

Grande Conference of BETA 

Speaker : André Masson 

Title of presentation : Réformer 
l’héritage aujourd’hui ?  

 

4 November 2024 
Nancy 

Première Journée EFNUM-IUP Finances-
BETA  

 
Theme : Le crédit aux ménages en 
France : Histoire, enjeux, acteurs 

3‒4 April 2025 
Strasbourg 

 

WOEPS 2025 - 18th Workshop on The 
Organisation, Economics and Policy of 
Scientific Research 

https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/2nd-beta-workshop-on-dynamic-and-stochastic-general-equilibrium-models-2/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/2nd-beta-workshop-on-dynamic-and-stochastic-general-equilibrium-models-2/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/grande-conference-du-beta-finance-dettes-et-faillites-souveraines-une-approche-sociologique-par-benjamin-lemoine/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/boisguilbert-en-son-temps-morale-economie-et-politique-2/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/boisguilbert-en-son-temps-morale-economie-et-politique-2/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/second-year-doctoral-students-in-residence-in-saint-die/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/second-year-doctoral-students-in-residence-in-saint-die/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/inauguration-of-the-laboratory-for-experimental-economics-strasbourg-lees/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/inauguration-of-the-laboratory-for-experimental-economics-strasbourg-lees/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/inauguration-of-the-laboratory-for-experimental-economics-strasbourg-lees/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/day-of-transition-towards-a-more-ethical-economy/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/day-of-transition-towards-a-more-ethical-economy/
https://chaire-renel.fr/workshop-williamson-fr/
https://chaire-renel.fr/workshop-williamson-fr/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/11th-annual-conference-faere/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/deliberations-and-decisions-in-the-french-constitutional-council-interdisciplinary-approaches/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/deliberations-and-decisions-in-the-french-constitutional-council-interdisciplinary-approaches/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/deliberations-and-decisions-in-the-french-constitutional-council-interdisciplinary-approaches/
https://www.linkedin.com/posts/bureau-d-economie-theorique-et-appliquee-beta_en-images-mercredi-28-mai-2025-avait-activity-7336723549648248832-lGax?utm_source=share&utm_medium=member_desktop&rcm=ACoAAB03c_sBBxwpiM2DfW9MbC0e5KiRRTOobeA
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/beta-days-2025/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/2025-adres-job-market-conference-2/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/betas-major-conference-andre-masson/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/first-efnum-iup-finances-beta-conference-household-credit-in-france-history-issues-players/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/en/evenements/first-efnum-iup-finances-beta-conference-household-credit-in-france-history-issues-players/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/evenements/18th-workshop-on-the-organisation-economics-and-policy-of-scientific-research/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/evenements/18th-workshop-on-the-organisation-economics-and-policy-of-scientific-research/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/evenements/18th-workshop-on-the-organisation-economics-and-policy-of-scientific-research/
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Appointments, promotions 2025 
 
Researchers and teacher-researchers 

Thomas Lanzi 
Promoted to professor 
University of Lorraine, Nancy 
Areas of research: Economics of law – Industrial Economics – Decision Theory 

PhD students, PhDs, and post-doctorates 

Tanguy Boulet 
« Que capturent réellement les mesures de préférences en matière de risque ? De la structure des tâches aux 
limites de la validité du construit » 
Supervised by Sébastien Massoni and Vincent Théroude 

Riccardo Buso 
“Ecological and demographic transitions from an economic perspective” 
Supervised by David Desmarchelier and Stefano Bosi 

Mohamed Mahamoud Ridwan 
« Dynamique de la pluralité monétaire dans l’espace djiboutien depuis la fin du XIXème siècle à nos jours » 
Supervised by Yamina Fourneyron-Tadjeddine 

Dorian Simon-Meslet 
« Mesurer la résilience des intermédiaires financiers grâce à des indicateurs biomimétiques : un autre regard 
sur la financiarisation et la finance alternative » 
Supervised by Yamina Fourneyron-Tadjeddine 
 
 
 
Researchers and teacher-researchers 

Clément Nedoncelle 
INRAE research fellow 
AgroParisTech, Nancy 
Areas of research: International Economics – International Commerce – Economics of the Environment 

PhD students, PhDs, and post-doctorates 

Clémence Barrey 
« Une approche économique de la perception des risques multiples en forêt » 
Supervised by Marielle Brunette 

Killian Baué 
« Modélisation des risques multiples en forêt : quels instruments économiques pour la résilience de la filière 
forêt-bois et du puits de carbone forestier ? » 
Supervised by Marielle Brunette 

Emilie Cocco 
« Les conflits d’eau : mesurer les impacts directs et indirectes des infrastructures de prélèvement et stockage de l’eau » 
Supervised by Philippe Delacote and François Bareille 

Daffa Syauqilla Musandi 
“Amid, among, and in-between: Causes and consequences of disease spread and transmission in forests, cities, 
and countries” 
Supervised by Jens Abildtrup and David W. Shanafelt 

Jeanne Têtard 
« La valorisation monétaire de la biodiversité par la méthode de la méta-analyse » 
Supervised by Jens Abildtrup and Derya Keles 

 

APT Campus, Nancy 
 

BETA notebook 
 Baron Louis Campus, Nancy 

 

https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/334/lanzi_thomas/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/691/boulet_tanguy/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/692/buso_riccardo/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/698/ridwan_mohamed-mahamoud/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/697/simon-meslet_dorian/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/689/nedoncelle_clement/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/681/barrey_clemence/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/690/baue_killian/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/696/cocco_emilie/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/594/musandi_daffa-syauqilla/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/695/tetard_jeanne/


 

19 

 
 
 
 

Researchers and teacher-researchers 

Stefano Bianchini 
Promoted to professor 
University of Strasbourg 
Areas of research: Économics of science and innovation – Applications of AI and Machine Learning 
Yacouba Coulibaly 
ATER 
University of Strasbourg 
Areas of research: Macroeconomics – Social Status – Inequalities of Wealth – Social and Environmental Policy 
Louis Dalpra 
Fixed-term lecturer 
University of Strasbourg 
Areas of research: Economics of networks – On-line Social Networks 
Claude Guittard 
Promoted to professor 
University of Strasbourg 
Areas of research: Communities of Knowledge – Crowdsourcing 
Heman Khouilla 
ATER 
University of Strasbourg 
Areas of research: Economics of innovation – Qualifications – Economics of Development 
Etienne Lorang 
Lecturer 
University of Strasbourg 
Areas of research: Economics of the Environment – Resources, Waste and Climate Change 
Corentin Roussel 
Lecturer 
University of Strasbourg 
Areas of research: Financial Macroeconomics – Banking Regulation – Credit Risk – Green Finance – 
Monetary Policy – DSGE Models 
Alexandre Ruiz 
Fixed-term lecturer 
University of Strasbourg 
Areas of research: Environmental Politics – International Commerce – Climate Change 
Issa Sanou 
Fixed-term lecturer 
University of Strasbourg 
Areas of research: Macroeconomics – Wealth Inequalities – Social and Environmental Policy 
Geneviève Winninger Lemarquis 
ATER 
University of Strasbourg 
Areas of research: Science of Management – Digital Transition – Business Ecosystems 

Strasbourg Campus 

https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/114/bianchini_stefano/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/683/coulibaly_yacouba/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/339/dalpra_louis/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/45/guittard_claude/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/679/khouilla_heman/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/443/lorang_etienne/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/610/roussel_corentin/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/678/ruiz_alexandre/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/680/sanou_issa/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/686/winninger-lemarquis_genevieve/
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PhD students, PhDs, and post-doctorates 
Louise Boisserie 
« Les conséquences de la pandémie d’Ebola d’Afrique de l’Ouest sur la santé et la trajectoire des femmes et de 
leurs enfants » 
Supervised by Quitterie Roquebert and Marie Boltz 
Kaouthar Bouzaabia 
« Vers une performance organisationnelle durable par l’innovation et la transformation duale (Digitale et 
durable) » 
Supervised by Ioana Filipas and Nathalie Picard 
Georgiana-Ioana Coroama 
“Artificial Intelligence in science: Division of labour, interdisciplinarity and scientific understanding” 
Supervised by Stefano Bianchini 
Deniz Naz Demirel 
« La normativité et ses fondements dans l’histoire de l’économie normative récente (Arrow, Sen et Roemer)» 
Supervised by Herrade Igersheim and Sina Badiei 
Antoine Ebeling 
ITI MAKErS Post-doctorate  
Université de Strasbourg 
Areas of research: Macroeconomics – European Politics – Ecological Economics 
Natalie Flämig 
« Dynamiques de l’Entrepreneuriat Social et Technologique pour l’Innovation en Santé – Le cas des proches 
aidants » 
Supervised by Véronique Schaeffer 
Luis Alberto Gomez Limberopulos 
« Comment les interactions entre les transports, les dynamiques du marché du travail et le développement 
urbain influencent-elles les choix individuels ?» 
Supervised by Nathalie Picard 
Nathan Schild 
« Performance économique et développement institutionnel : Innovation, religiosité et intelligence 
artificielle » 
Supervised by Patrick Rondé and Jamel Saadaoui 
Mickaël Schmitt 
« Les enjeux de la mobilisation des contrats courts dans les établissements médico-sociaux » 
Supervised by Véronique Schaeffer and Fabien Hildwein 
Kaouthar Sissouane  
« L’optimisation des achats par l’intelligence artificielle. L’acheteur “augmenté” dans le secteur des marques 
premier prix : enjeux et applications » 
Supervised by Laurence Frank 

 

 
Publication manager : Véronique Schaeffer 

 

Page setup : Maëlle Meziani 
English translation: www.babelediting.com 
BETA comms team: beta-com@unistra.fr  
 

If you no longer wish to receive the BETA Newsletter, please email beta-com@unistra.fr 
 

https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/674/boisserie_louise/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/687/bouzaabia_kaouthar/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/675/coroama_georgiana-ioana/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/649/demirel_deniz-naz/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/98/ebeling_antoine/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/673/flamig_natalie/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/684/gomez-limberopulos_luis/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/676/schild_nathan/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/694/schmitt_mickael/
https://www.beta-economics.fr/annuaire/693/sissouane_kaouthar/
mailto:beta-com@unistra.fr
mailto:beta-com@unistra.fr
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